NOTICE OF LAST DAY OF REGISTRATION City of Romulus, Michigan August 2, 2016 State Primary Election

TO THE QUALIFIED ELECTORS OF THE CITY OF ROMULUS:

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT AN ELECTION WILL BE HELD IN THE CITY OF ROMU-LUS ON TUESDAY, AUGUST 2, 2016. <u>THE LAST DAY TO REGISTER TO VOTE FOR THE</u> <u>ELECTION IS TUESDAY, JULY 5, 2016 BY 4:00 p.m.</u> Persons residing in the City of Romulus registering after the deadline will not be eligible to vote at the election.

Voters may register by mail using a mail-in voter registration form or in person at a Secretary of State Branch Office, Wayne County or the City of Romulus Clerk's office.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the following offices will appear on the ballot: United States Representative in Congress (all districts), State Senator (District 4 - partial term ending 12/31/2018) *Special Election*, Representative in State Legislature (all districts), County Prosecutor, County Sheriff, County Clerk, County Treasurer, County Register of Deeds, County Commissioner (District 1-15), Township Offices (Supervisor, Clerk, Treasurer, Trustee), Delegates to County Conventions, Judge of 3rd Circuit Court Non-Incumbent (4 seats), Judge of District Court - Non-Incumbent: 19th (1 seat), Judges of District Court – Non-Incumbent: 36th (2 seats), Detroit City Council At-Large (partial term ending 1/1/2018), Taylor Charter Commission (9 seats).

The following proposals will appear on the ballot:

WAYNE COUNTY PROPOSALS

Proposition P

PARKS MILLAGE CONTINUATION

To continue the millage authorized in 2010, shall Wayne County levy this millage at the estimated 2015 rollback rate of .2459 (about 25 cents per \$1,000 of taxable valuation) for five more years (2016 through 2020) to continue to improve and operate several parks and related facilities, including Hines Park, Elizabeth Park, Chandler Park, and improvements to municipal parks in the 43 communities as provided in an implementing ordinance through an annual allocation by commission district of the greater of \$50,000 or 15% of the total funds generated from that district, on the condition that, for any year for which this continued levy would be imposed. Wayne County must budget from other sources an amount equal to its 1995-1996 fiscal year appropriation for parks? This renewal is projected to generate \$9,865,514 in 2016. YES [] NO []

WAYNE COUNTY ZOOLOGICAL AUTHORITY RENEWAL MILLAGE

The Wayne County Zoological Authority was established pursuant to Public Act 49 of 2008 and formed to allow for continuing zoological services for the students, residents and visitors of Wayne County. The law allows the Authority to seek authorization from the electors to levy a tax on real and personal property to provide revenue to an accredited zoological institution for this purpose. Accordingly, as a renewal of the previously approved millage authorization which expires with the 2017 tax levy, to continue providing zoological services to benefit the residents of the County, shall the 0.1 mill (10 cents per \$1,000 of taxable value) on all of the taxable property located within the County continue to be imposed for a period of ten (10) years, being years 2018 through 2027? It is estimated that if approved and levied, this millage would generate approximately \$3,940,066.55 in 2018. Shall this proposal be adopted? YES [] NO []

PERSONS ENTITLED to be registered voters in the City of Romulus must possess the following qualifications on or before the day of the election: (1) a citizen of the United States; (2) not less than 18 years of age; (3) a resident of the State of Michigan and the City of Romulus for not less than 30 days prior to the election (MCL 168.492). In addition, qualified electors must be registered to vote not less than 30 days prior to the election (MCL 168.497). Registrations will be received at the City of Romulus located at 11111 Wayne Road, Romulus, MI 48174, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m.

Ellen L. Craig-Bragg, City of Romulus Clerk Persons with special needs as defined by the Americans with Disabilities Act should contact the Clerk's Office. Publish: 06-23-16 RM062316-0069 2.5 x 8.087